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 Plaintiff Mr. Clyde Lightbourn ("Mr. Lightbourn"), individually and on behalf of all other persons similarly situated, brings this action against AmeriLoss Public Adjusting Corp., ("AmeriLoss") as a class action.
I. BACKGROUND FACTS
 1. Mr. Lightbourn is a resident of the state of Florida.
 2. Defendant AmeriLoss is a corporation organized under the laws of Florida, with its principal place of business also in Florida. AmeriLoss does business throughout the State of Florida, including specifically in Miami-Dade County, Florida.
 3. Defendant AmeriLoss is in the business of providing Florida licensed public adjusters to consumers who request their services, and is one of the largest public adjusting companies in Florida.
 4. Public adjusters are insurance adjusters hired by the insured, rather than the insurance company, to file claims and negotiate settlements with the insurance company on behalf of the insured.
 5. Public adjusters generally do not charge an up-front fee, but rather work on a contingency fee basis, and retain a percentage of any additional settlement monies obtained from the insurance company.
 6. In September of 2006, responding to numerous public adjuster consumer complaints, the Division of Agent and Agency Services of Florida's Department of Financial Services ("the Department") promulgated new rules designed to regulate the ethical conduct of public adjusters following a disaster-created state of emergency, such as a hurricane.
 7. These new rules were designed to address concerns that some public adjusters were exploiting disaster victims by charging excessive fees, or by purposefully delaying claims in order to outwait a state-imposed cap on fees.
 8. Section 69B-220.201(5) of the Florida Administrative Code provides, in relevant part:
  (5) Public Adjusters, Ethical Constraints During State of Emergency. In addition to considerations set forth above, the following ethical considerations shall apply to public adjusters in the event that the Governor of the State of Florida issues an Executive Order.... declaring that a state of emergency exists.
    (b) As to any one insured or claimant, no public adjuster shall charge, agree to, or accept as compensation or reimbursement any payment, commission, fee, or other thing of value equal to more than ten percent of the amount of any insurance settlement or claim payment ...."
    (d) This subsection applies to all claims that arise out of the events that created the State of Emergency, whether or not the adjusting contract was entered into while the State of Emergency was in effect and whether or not a claim is settled while the State of Emergency is in effect.
 9. Accordingly, any fee charged or collected by a public adjuster in excess of 10% of any settlement of an insurance claim for damages incurred during a declared state of emergency is unlawful.
 10. These Rules became effective on September 3, 2006.
 11. Since this effective date, AmeriLoss has charged customers fees well in excess of the lawful 10% rate.
II. PLAINTIFF MR. LIGHTBOURN
 12. Mr. Lightbourn is the owner of property, which was damaged by hurricane Katrina on or about August 25, 2005.
 13. The dangerous nature of hurricane Katrina prompted the Governor of the State of Florida to declare a state of emergency in anticipation of its landfall on August 24, 2006, which remained in effect at the time that Mr. Lightbourn suffered his damages.
 14. Mr. Lightbourn filed a claim with his homeowners insurance company, and after having received what he believed to be an inadequate settlement payment, on January 4, 2007, Mr. Lightbourn hired the AmeriLoss public adjusting firm to attempt to achieve a more favorable settlement.
 15. Mr. Lightbourn signed an Areement with an AmeriLoss Florida licensed public adjuster under which Mr. Lightbourn agreed to pay a fee of 33 1/3 % of any additional recovery obtained by his public adjuster. Exhibit A
 16. Mr. Lightbourn subsequently obtained two additional payments from his insurance company, one made out to AmeriLoss, of which it retained 33 1/3%, and one eventually made out to him, which he retained.
 17. AmeriLoss is currently pursuing Mr. Lightbourn for 33 1/3 % of this second settlement payment.
 18. The amount retained by AmeriLoss is in excess of the lawful 10% fee.
 19. On August 13, 2008, Mr. Lightbourn filed a Petition for Declaratory Statement with the Department. The Petition set forth the particular facts and circumstances of Mr. Lightbourn's case, as recounted above, and asked the following two questions:
  a. Is an agreement entered into by a licensed Florida public adjuster, which violates the Florida Administrative Code Rule 69B-220.201 Ethical Requirements regulating the behavior of public adjusters. a legally and binding and enforceable agreement?
  b. Is AmeriLoss entitled to receive a 33 1/3 % fee pursuant to the Agreement? Exhibit B.
 20. Mr. Lightbourn, through his attorney, Thomas R. Blake filed a Supplement 2 [FN1] to his Petition on November 26, 2008 rephrasing the questions as follows:
    FN1. Supplement 1 to the Petition, dated November 10, 2008 simply provided updated contact information for Mr. Lightbourn.
  a. Does the Contract violate the provisions of Rule 69B-220.201(5)(b) and  (d), Florida Administrative Code, regulating the ethical conduct of public adjusters?
  b. Assuming such a violation, within the meaning of Rule 69B-220.202(2), has occurred, and constitutes and unfair claims settlement practice and grounds for administrative action by the Department against the Adjuster, could such administrative action entail voiding the Contract as violative of public policy as expressed in Rule 69B-220.20, or requiring the Adjuster to make restitution to the Petitioner? Exhibit C.
 21. On January 13, 2009, the Department issued a Declaratory Statement finding that "the ethical constraints of Rule 69B-220.201, which limit public adjusters to a 10% fee under such exigent circumstances, are properly applied to this factual situation." The Department further declared that the particular agreement between Mr. Lightbourn and his public adjuster violated Rule 69B- 220.201 and that AmeriLoss committed an unfair claims settlement practice. Exhibit D.
IV. PARTIES, JURISDICTION AND VENUE
 22. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Fla. State. §26.102 as this is an action for injunctive relief and compensatory damages in excess of $15,000. This Court also has jurisdiction in that AmeriLoss is a Florida Corporation and also has its principal place of business in Florida, and conducts most of its business activities in Florida.
 23. Venue is proper in Miami-Dad County pursuant to Fla. Stat. § 47.051 as defendant AmeriLoss is a Florida Corporation located and doing business in Miami-Dade County at 1440 J.F. Kennedy Cswy #210, North Bay Village, Florida 33141.
V. CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS
Class Definition
 24. Plaintiff brings this case on his own behalf and, pursuant to Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220, as a class action on behalf of the class of persons defined as: all consumers in Florida who hired AmeriLoss as a public adjuster, wherein AmeriLoss charged those consumers an unlawful, unfair, and oppressive fee of more than 10% of a claim settlement recovery for damages suffered during a State of Emergency, for its services. Plaintiff seeks to represent the class.
Numerosity (Rule 1.220(a)(1))
 25. The individual Class members are so numerous that joinder of all members is impracticable. The Class, upon information and belief, consists of numerous consumers in Florida. The billing information for each class member, including information regarding the specific fee charged by AmeriLoss, as well as how much was ultimately retained by AmeriLoss, is maintained by the Defendant. The precise number of Class members can only be obtained through discovery, but the numbers are clearly more than be consolidated in one complaint and it would be impractical for each to bring suit individually.
Commonaltiy (Rule 1.1220(a)(2))
 26. There are questions of law and fact common to the claims of Plaintiff and themembers of the Class. These common questions predominate over any questions that go to any individual member of the Class. Among such common questions of law and fact are the following:
  a. Whether Defendant charged a contingency fee for recovery by a Florida public adjuster during a State of Emergency, which violates Florida law;
  b. Whether due to Defendant's acts, as alleged herein, Defendant was unjustly enriched or received payments and/or monies that under principles of equity it cannot retain;
  c. The proper measure of damages the Class has sustained as a result of the Defendant's wrongful conduct.
c. Typicality (Rule 1.220(a)(3)
 27. Plaintiff Mr. Lightbourn is a member of the class. He has been charged. and paid, an excessive fee by AmeriLoss for insurance payments recovered by a Florida licensed public adjuster during a State of Emergency. Plaintiffs claims are typical of the claims of the class because of the similarity, uniformity, and common purpose of the unlawful conduct of the Defendant.
 28. If individual claims had to be brought, each Class Member would have the same remedial theories, would seek the same relief, and be required to prove his/her individual claim upon the same material and substantive facts.
 29. The claims and remedial theories pursued by Plaintiff are sufficiently aligned with the interests of absent Class Members to ensure that the universal claim of the Class will be prosecuted with diligence and care by Plaintiff as representative of the Class.
Adequacy of Representation (Rule 1.220(a)(4))
 30. Plaintiff is an adequate representative of the Class and will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the class. Plaintiff is committed to the vigorous prosecution of this action and has retained competent counsel, experienced in litigation of this nature, to represent him.
 31. The self-interests of the Plaintiff are co-extensive with, and not antagonistic to those of the absent Class Members. The Plaintiff will undertake to well and truly represent the interests of the absent Class Members.
 32. To prosecute this case, Plaintiff has chosen the law firms of Kozyak. Tropin, & Throckmorton P.A., and Thomas R. Black, Esq. These firms are very experienced in class action litigation. These law firms have the financial and legal resources to meet the substantial costs and legal issues associated with this type of litigation.
Rule 1.220(b)(1)(A) and (B)
 33. The prosecution of separate actions by individual Class Members would create a risk of adjudication concerning individual members of the Class which would, as a practical matter, be dispositive of the interests of other members of the Class who are not parties to the action, or could substantially impair or impede their ability to protect their interests.
 34. The prosecution of separate actions by individual Class Members would create a risk of inconsistent or varying adjudications, which would establish incompatible standards of conduct for the parties opposing the Class. Such incompatible standards and inconsistent or varying adjudications, on what would necessarily be the same essential facts, proof and legal theories, would also create and allow to exist inconsistent and incompatible rights within the class.
Rule 1.220(b)(2)
 35. AmeriLoss has acted or refused to act on grounds generally applicable to the Class, making appropriate final relief with respect to the Class as a whole.
Rule 1.220(b)(3)
 36. The questions of law or fact common to the claim of Plaintiff and of each Class member predominate over any questions of law or fact affecting only individual members of the class. All claims by the Plaintiff and unnamed Class members are based upon the same unlawful fees charged by the Defendant.
 37. Common issues predominate when, as here, liability can be determined on a class-wide basis, even when there may be some individualized damage determinations.
 38. As a result, when determining whether common questions predominate, courts focus on the liability issue, and if the liability issue is common to the class, as in the case at bar, common questions will be held to predominate over individual questions.
 39. A class action is superior to thousands of individual actions in part because of the non-exhaustive factors listed below:
  a. Joinder of all Class members would create extreme hardship and inconvenience for the affected customers as they reside all across the state.
  b. Individual claims by the class members are impractical because the costs to pursue individual claims far exceed the value of what any one Class member has at stake. As a result, individual Class members have no interest in prosecuting and controlling separate actions.
  c. There are no known individual Class members who are interested in individually controlling the prosecution of separate actions.
  d. The interests of justice will be well served by resolving the common disputes of potential Class members in one forum.
  e. Individual suits would not be cost effective.
  f. The action is manageable as a class action; individual lawsuits are not economically maintainable as individual actions.
COUNT I
VIOLATION OF FLORIDA'S DECEPTIVE AND UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT
 40. Plaintiff realleges and incorporate Paragraphs 1 through 39 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein and further alleges as follows:
 41. Florida's Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Fla. Stat. § 501.201, et seq. ("FDUTPA"), prohibits "unfair methods of competition, unconscionable acts or practices, and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce." Fla. Stat. § 501.204.
 42. The stated purpose of FDUTPA is to protect persons from, "those who engage in unfair methods of competition, or unconscionable, deceptive, or unfair acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or commerce." Fla. Stat. § 501.202.
 43. Upon information and belief, the policies, acts, and practices alleged herein were intended to result, and did result, in the payment of millions of dollars. Specifically:
  a. Defendant engaged in unfair and deceptive practices by over charging customers for public adjuster services contrary to Florida law; and
  b. Defendant engaged in deceptive practices by charging individuals illegal fees contrary to Florida law.
 44. Plaintiff and the Class members are persons that have sustained damages as a direct and proximate result of Defendant's unfair and unconscionable practices. Fla. Stat. § 501.211(2) provides the Plaintiff and Class members a private right of action against the Defendant, and entitles the Class to recover their actual damages and injunctive relief, including an order that Defendant immediately cease and desist this unconscionable practice.
 45. Plaintiffs and the Class members have suffered and will continue to suffer irreparable harm if the Defendant continues to engage in such deceptive and unfair practices.
 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and all similarly situated individuals, demands judgment against AmeriLoss for compensatory damages, pre and post judgment interest, attorney's fees, injunctive relief, costs incurred in bringing this action, and any other relief as this Court deems just and proper.
COUNT II
UNJUST ENRICHMENT
 46. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 40 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein and further alleges as follows.
 47. AmeriLoss has received, and continues to receive, a benefit at the expense of the Plaintiff and the Class, and has knowledge thereof.
 48. Defendant has deceptively charged, attempted to collect, and continues to collect amounts from consumers in Florida for providing Florida licensed public adjuster services in violation of Florida law. Accordingly, AmeriLoss has received benefits that it has unjustly retained at the expense of the members of the Class.
 49. The circumstances are such that it would be inequitable for AmeriLoss to retain the benefit without paying the value thereof to the Plaintiff and other members of the Class.
 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, on behalf of himself and all other similarly situated individuals, demand judgment against AmeriLoss for compensatory damages, pre and post judgment interest, attorney's fees, declaratory relief, costs incurred in bringing this action, and any other relief the Court deem just and proper.
DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
 Plaintiff requests a jury trial on any and all counts for which trial by jury is permitted by law.
 Respectfully submitted this 15th day of May, 2009.
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